
Settlement Agreement between the Maine Department of Labor and 

Pennacook Falls Investments, LTD. D/B/A Best Western Plus 

Inspection #471383 

This Agreement Is entered into by and between the Maine Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor 
Standards and Pennacook Falls Investments, LTD D/B/A Best Western Plus- Rumford (Hereinafter 
called "EMPLOYER"} to address and resolve violations of Title 26 §621-A, §622, and §665 
identified during Inspection #471383. 

I. RECl'TALS

Pennacook FaHs Investments, LTD D/B/A Best Western Plus is a corporation in good standing 
authorized to do business in Maine. Tony Carter is the President, and he is authorized to bind 
the corporation and enter into this Settlement Agreement. 

II. Acknowledgement and Admission of violations

EMPLOYER acknowledges and admits to the following 333 violations of Title 26 §621-A; §622, 
and §665 identified on the citation letter dated May 28, 2024, attached to this agreement. 

o §621-A: 111 violations
"' §622: ;111 violations
• §665: 111 violations

UI, · TERMS of SETTLEMENT 

• A.: Compliance Monitoring

For two (2} years following the execution of this Agreement by the Director, the employer shall 
provide The Maine Department of Labor, hereinafter called "Agency'', access to EMPLOYER'S 
place(s) of business, records necessary to establish compliance with state and federal wage & 
hour laws and this Agreement and contact information for employees upon request. EMPLOYER 
shall grant AGENCY immediate access to records in the event of an on-site visit and within five 
{5) calendar days in the event of a telephonic or written request for records under this Paragraph. 

B. Employer training (given by agency}

Within sixty (60} days of the Director's execution of this Agreement, EMPLOYER shall contact the 
AGENCY'S Chief Labor & Safety Inspector, Bartlett Hutchinson, at 207-623-7951 to schedule 
training. Within six (6) months of the Director's execution of this Agreement, all of EMPLOYER'S 
management staff shall attend training hosted by the AGENCY. For purposes of this agreement, 
management includes each individual who supervises or will supervise any of EMPLOYER'S 
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by no later than September 11 2025. AGENCY agrees to suspend the remaining balance of 
$24,180.90 if EMPLOYER complies with the terms of this Agreement and has no additional 
violations of Title 26 §621-A, §622, and §665 for two years from the date of the Agreement. 

EMPLOYER acknowledges and understands that by signing this Agreement, in consideration of 
the reduction in penalties, EMPLOYER admits to the above violations and waives any right to 
appeal the determination of violations and the resulting penalties. EMPLOYER acknowledges that 
this Agreement constitutes final bureau action and waives any right to appeal this action, 
including an 80C appeal. EMPLOYER acknowledges and understands that this Agreement is a 
public document. 

In the event of any breach of this Agreement, AGENCY may enforce the entire amount of the 
penalties suspended above, along with penalties for any additional violations subsequent to the 
date of this Agreement in State of Maine Superior Court. In the event of such action, EM PLOVER 
retains the right to dispute whether this Agreement has been breached but waives any right to 
contest the underlying violations and resulting penalties. 

IV. Technical assistance

Offer of technical assistance 
AGENCY invites EMPLOYER to contact Chief Labor & Safety Inspector, Bartlett Hutchinson, at 207-
623-7951 for confidential technical assistance.

Signature(s) 

son .MQ¥�e fl;-J1 .r,t 
D ector, Bureau of Labor Standards 
Maine Department of Labor 

Tony C ter, President 
Penn oak Falls Investments, LTD 
D/B/ A B�st Western Plus 
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